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Honorable Richard J. Carey 
Mayor, City of Waterville 
Waterville, Maine 04901 

Dear Mayor Carey: 

August 2, 1971 

Thia ia in reply to your letter of July 19, 1971 concerning 
~• eligibility of state senator Aarob Levine to aerve as a 
Truatee of the Kennebec sanitary Treatment Diatrict which wae 
c~eated by P. & s. L., 1971, Chapter 45, at the 105th Legi•lature 
of wbich senator Levine wae and ■till i• a member. senator 
Levine waa appointed TXU■tee by the municipal officer• of Water• 
ville, a• provided in Chapter 45, section 3. 

'l'ba question ari••• because of the fact that Chapter 45, 
section 3, provide• that trust••• Mmay receive such compensation, 
not exceeding $10 par meeting, aa the tzvJt••• may determil'le," 
whereae the Maine conatitution,- Art. IV, Part 3, section 10, pro­
vides that •no ·senator or Representative, ahall, during the term 
for which he shall have baen elected, be appointed to any civil 
office of profit under this State, which ■hall have been created 
•• ~ du~ing such term •••• " Chapter 45, Section 3, provides 
that no trustee shall be a town official, but contains no other 
limiting proviso, ao that the crux of the matter ia whether the 
office of trustee is an office "under this State." 

It wa■ aaid in opinion of the Juaticea, 3 Me. 481, that the 
word "o~fice" ha■ reference to the division oft~• ■overeiin power 
into the legislative, executive and judicial departments. Thia 
clearly indicate■ that for an office to be 11under thia State" it 
must be one that is a direct part of the State _government. 

The Kennebed sanitary Treatment Di■trict aa created by Chapter 
45, Section· l, is comprised of the several municipalities enumerated 
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tha~ein. It is a qua•i-municipal entity with power granted in 
section 8 of it• charter to contract, inter alia, "with the State 
of ~aine and the united states of America or any agency thereof." 
It has.the power to sue in ita name. It is not a part of state 

. government. 

It i■ the opinion of this off~ce, therefore, 'that senator 
Levine is eligible to serve as a Trustee of the Diatrict. 

Very truly youra, 

Leon v. walker~ Jr. 
Aa•iatant Attorney General 

LVWJr:H 
ca: Ron·. Aaron Levine 


